(1			S DEPARTMENT OF THE			STATE:	skit				
			SISTER OF HISTOR		ES	SATA FORNI	Y PS USE ONLY				
		(Type all entries	- complete applica	ble section	s)	ENTRY NU 69-04-26					
		NAME									
		Fontanelle Bank									
		AND/OR HISTORIC: Bellevue Town Hall, Sarpy County Court House									
F	2. L	OCATION	, <u>_</u>	<u> </u>		1	<u></u>				
_		STREET AND NUMBER: 2212 Main Str	200t								
	ļ	CITY OR TOWN:				and a second second The second se The second se	and the first	4			
		Bellevue				and the second of the second o	<u> 1997 – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – – </u>]			
		Nebraska		CODE 26	COUNTY:		CODE	$\frac{1}{2}$			
	3. C				Sarpy		153				
^		CATEGORY (Check One)	OWN	ERSHIP		STATUS	ACCESSIBLE TO THE PUBLIC				
1 O N		District 🗌 Building 🕅 Site 🗌 Structure 🗍 Object 🗍	Private 🐰	blic Acquisitic In Process Being Consid		Occupied Unoccupied X Preservation work in progress	Yes: Restricted Unrestricted No: X				
5	PRESENT USE (Check One or More as Appropriate)										
		Agricultural 🗌 Governm	······································	·····				-			
~ 1	Commercial Industrial Private Residence					nsportation	Comments 🗌				
LK.			al 🗌 Private			er (Specify)	Comments				
⊢ ⊾		Educational 🗌 Military	al 🗌 Private	us	□ Oth	er (Specify)	Comments				
2 -	4. 0	Educational 🗍 Military Entertainment 🗍 Museum	al 🗌 Private	us	□ Oth	-	Comments []				
2 -	4. 0	Educational Dilitary Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME:	al _ Private _ Religio _ Scientif	us	□ Oth	er (Specify)	Comments				
	4. (Educational Dilitary Entertainment Duseum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Mrs. Har	al 🗌 Private	us	□ Oth	er (Specify)	Comments				
	4. (Educational Military Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Mrs. Har STREET AND NUMBER:	al Drivate Religio Scientif	us	□ Oth	er (Specify)	Comments				
	4. (Educational Military Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Mrs. Hay STREET AND NUMBER: 3807 Buy CITY OR TOWN:	al _ Private _ Religio _ Scientif	us	STATE:	er (Specity)					
		Educational Military Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Mrs. Hay STREET AND NUMBER: 3807 Buy CITY OR TOWN: Omaha	al _ Private _ Religio _ Scientif rold D. LeMar rt Street	us	STATE:	er (Specify)		STATE:			
		Educational Military Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Mrs. Hay STREET AND NUMBER: 3807 Buy CITY OR TOWN:	al _ Private _ Religio _ Scientif rold D. LeMar rt Street RIPTION	us	STATE:	er (Specity)		STATE:			
		Educational Military Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Mrs. Har STREET AND NUMBER: 3807 BUr CITY OR TOWN: Omaha LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC	al Private Religio Scientif rold D. LeMar rt Street RIPTION DEEDS, ETC:	us fic	STATE:	er (Specity)		STATE:			
		Educational Military Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Mrs. Hay STREET AND NUMBER: 3807 Buy CITY OR TOWN: Omaha LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY CIERK, STREET AND NUMBER:	al Private Religio Scientif rold D. LeMar rt Street RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Sarpy County (us fic	STATE: Nebr	er (Specity)					
		Educational Military Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Mrs. Hay STREET AND NUMBER: 3807 Buy CITY OR TOWN: COUNTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY CIERK, STREET AND NUMBER: 122 East 3rd CITY OR TOWN:	al Private Religio Scientif rold D. LeMar rt Street RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Sarpy County (us fic	STATE: Nebr	er (Specity)					
	5. 1	Educational Military Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Mrs. Har STREET AND NUMBER: 3807 BUY CITY OR TOWN: Omaha LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COURTY CIERK, STREET AND NUMBER: 122 East 3rd CITY OR TOWN: Papillion APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF	al Private Religio Scientif rold D. LeMar rt Street RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Sarpy County (Street NOMINATED PROPERTY	us fic Court Hou	STATE: Nebr	er (Specity)	CODE Nebraska				
с с с с с с с с с с с с с с с с с с с	5. 1	Educational Military Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Mrs. Har STREET AND NUMBER: 3807 Bur CITY OR TOWN: Omaha LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY Clerk, STREET AND NUMBER: 122 East 3rd CITY OR TOWN: Papillion APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	al Private Religio Scientif rold D. LeMar rt Street RIPTION DEEDS. ETC: Sarpy County (Street NOMINATED PROPERTY	us fic Court Hou	STATE: Nebr	er (Specity)					
	5. 1	Educational Military Educational Military Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Mrs. Hay STREET AND NUMBER: 3807 BUY CITY OR TOWN: Omaha LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY Clerk, STREET AND NUMBER: 122 East 3rd CITY OR TOWN: Papillion APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY:	al Private Religio Scientif rold D. LeMar rt Street Sarpy County (Street NOMINATED PROPERTY ING SURVEYS	us fic Court Hou Y: ¹ 4 acre	STATE: Nebr	er (Specity)					
	5. 1	Educational Military Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Mrs. Hay STREET AND NUMBER: 3807 Buy CITY OR TOWN: Omaha LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY Clerk, STREET AND NUMBER: 122 East 3rd CITY OR TOWN: Papillion APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic Amer DATE OF SURVEY: 1934	al Private Religio Scientif rold D. LeMar rt Street RIPTION DEEDS, ETC: Sarpy County (Street NOMINATED PROPERTY TING SURVEYS rican Buildings	us fic Court Hou Y: ¹ 4 acre	STATE: Nebr	er (Specify)		COUNTY:			
	5. 1	Educational Military Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Mrs. Hay STREET AND NUMBER: 3807 Buy CITY OR TOWN: Omaha LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY Clerk, STREET AND NUMBER: 122 East 3rd CITY OR TOWN: Papillion APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic Amer DATE OF SURVEY: 1934 DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE	al Private Religio Scientif Cold D. LeMar Cold	us fic Court Hou Y: ¹ 4 acre	STATE: Neby	er (Specify)	CODE 26 26 26 26 26 26 26	COUNTY:			
	5. 1	Educational Military Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Mrs. Hay STREET AND NUMBER: 3807 Buy CITY OR TOWN: Omaha LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY Clerk, STREET AND NUMBER: 122 East 3rd CITY OR TOWN: Papillion APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic Amer DATE OF SURVEY: 1934	al Private Religio Scientif Cold D. LeMar Cold	us fic Court Hou Y: ¹ 4 acre	STATE: Neby	er (Specify)	CODE 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26	COUNTY:			
	5. 1	Educational Military Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Mrs. Hay STREET AND NUMBER: 3807 BUY CITY OR TOWN: Omaha LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY Clerk, STREET AND NUMBER: 122 East 3rd CITY OR TOWN: Papillion APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic Amer DATE OF SURVEY: 1934 DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE Library of CC STREET AND NUMBER:	al Private Religio Scientif Cold D. LeMar Cold	us fic Court Hou Y: ¹ 4 acre	Oth O	er (Specify)	CODE 26 Py	COUNTY:			
	5. 1	Educational Military Entertainment Museum OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNERS NAME: Mrs. Har STREET AND NUMBER: 3807 BUY CITY OR TOWN: Omaha LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I COUNTY Clerk, STREET AND NUMBER: 122 East 3rd CITY OR TOWN: Papillion APPROXIMATE ACREAGE OF REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: Historic Amer DATE OF SURVEY: 1934 DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE Library of CO	al Private Religio Scientif Cold D. LeMar Cold	us fic Court Hou Y: ¹ 4 acre	STATE: Neby	er (Specify)	CODE 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26	COUNTY: ENTRY NUMB			

7.	DESCRIPTION								
	CONDITION	(Check One)							
	CONDITION	Excellent 🗌 Good 🕅] Fair 🗌 Deterior	ated 🗌 Ruins 🗌	Unexposed				
	INTEGRITY	(Check	One)	(Check One)					
	INTLORIT	Altered 🗌	Unaltered 🙀	Moved	Original Site [🗙				
	DESCRIBE THE PR	RESENT AND ORIGINAL (If	known) PHYSICAL APPEA	RANCE					
		Few exterior alt	erations appear	to have been m	nade to this				
	buil	ding since its co							
	pretentious, two story brick structure, rectangular in plan and crowned by a hipped roof. The placement of four brick								
	pilasters across the first floor facade (east elevation) suggests Greek Revival influence, while the elaborate window caps and the								
		gation of the wal							
		ral interior alte							
	alth	ough what is evid	ently the origin	al bank vault	remains intact				
	on t	he first floor.	-						

The Fontanelle Bank was purchased in 1961 by a local preservationist, Mrs. Harold D. LeMar, President of the Greater Nebraska Historical Foundation. She has made several needed repairs. For the past several years, she has rented the building for use as an antique shop. The future use of the building, now vacant, remains uncertain. An official Nebraska Historical Marker has recently been installed on the lawn in front of the building.

PERIOD (Check One or M	lore as	Appropriate)					
Pre-Columbian		16th Centur	у 🗌	18th Centur	у 🗌	20th Century	ב
15th Century		17th Centur	у 🗌	19th Centur	у ХД		
SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If A	pplicab	le and Known)	18	56			
AREAS OF SIGNIFICANC	E (Che	eck One or More as	Appropria	ite)			
Abor iginal		Education		Political	X	Urban Planning	
Prehistoric		Engineering		Religion/Phi-		Other (Specify)	
Historic		Industry		losophy			
Agriculture		Invention		Science			
Art	$\Box X$	Landscape		Sculpture			
Commerce	ĽX	Architecture		Social/Human-			
Communications		Literature		itarian			
Conservation		Military		Theater			
		Music		Transportation			

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE (Include Personages, Dates, Events, Etc.)

This structure was built in 1856 as the Fontanelle Bank, a "wildcat" bank which failed in the Panic of 1857. The building later served as the Sarpy County Court House from 1861 to 1875, when the county seat was moved to Papillion. It served thereafter as Bellevue's Town Hall until 1959. Few Greek Revival structures remain in Nebraska, founded as a territory in 1854, when this style was losing its popularity in America. The Fontanelle Bank is a rare Nebraska example of transitional Greek Revival- Italianate styling. It is possibly the oldest commercial building, as well as the oldest public building, in Nebraska. Founded as a fur trading post in the early 1800's, Bellevue was Nebraska's only non-military settlement in existence prior to 1854.

MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES					
Information based p	rimarily	/ on archival records			
I. GEOGRAPHICAL DATA LATITUDE AND LONGITUDE COORDINAT DEFINING A RECTANGLE LOCATING THE PRO CORNER LATITUDE LONGITU Degrees Minutes Seconds NW ° ' " ° ' NE ° ' " ° ' SE ° ' " ° '	IDE	DEFINING THE CENTER POINT OF A PROPERTY OF LESS THAN ONE ACRE LATITUDE LONGITUDE Degrees Minutes Seconds N 41 0 08, 12. W 950 53, 2,			
SW P, P,	• •				
LIST ALL STATES AND COUNTIES FOR PROPERT	IES OVERL	APPING STATE OR COUNTY BOUNDARIES	S E		
STATE:	CODE	COUNTY			
STATE:	CODE	COUNTY: CO			
STATE:	CODE	COUNTY: CO			
STATE:	CODE	COUNTY:			
FORM PREPARED BY	_L				
NAME AND TITLE:	<u> </u>				
John Q. Magie, Curator of	f Histor	Ŷ Date			
Nebraska State Historica	l Societ				
STREET AND NUMBER:			o		
1500 R Street			z		
Lincoln		Nebraska 2	26 5		
STATE LIAISON OFFICER CERTIFICATION		NATIONAL REGISTER VERIFICATION			
As the designated State Liaison Officer for the tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Pub 89-665), I hereby nominate this property for in in the National Register and certify that it has evaluated according to the criteria and proceed forth by the National Park Service. The reco level of significance of this nomination is: National State Local Name Marine To Kivett Title Director Melor State Here	olic Law nclusion as been dures set mmended	I hereby certify that this property is included in the National Register. <u>Must Aluss</u> <u>Massale</u> Chief, Office of Archeology and Historic Preservation Date <u>Date</u> ATTEST: <u>Mullau</u> <u>Pilling</u> <u>Keeper of The National Register</u>			
Date Alt 27 1969		Date	_		



2. Nort	erty broundaries where required. n arrow. rude and longitude reference.						
	JDED ON ALL MAPS				/		
4. REQUIREME	1956 NTS						
SCALE:	1: 24,000				÷		
	U.S.G.S. 7 ¹ ₂ ', quadrangl	le Omaha Sc	outh				
SOURCE:							
3. MAP REFER					-+- <u></u>		
Ne	braska	26	Sarpy		153		
STATE:	llevue	CODE	COUNTY:		СОБ		
CITY OR TO	<u>12 Main Street</u>						
STREET AND							
2. LOCATION							
AND/OR HIS	TORIC: Bellevue Town Hall,	, Sarpy Cou	inty Court Hou	se			
COMMON:	Fontanelle Bank						
1. NAME				<u>r, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	<u> </u>		
	(Type all entries - attach to or	map)	ENTRY NUMBER				
	PROPERTY MAP I	FURM		FOR NPS USE ONLY			
				Sarpy			
1	ATIONAL REGISTER OF HI	STORIC PL		COUNTY			
(Dec. 1968)					Nebraska		
¹ Form 10-301	UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT O	F THE INTERIO	R	STATE			